transactions or recognised assets or liabilities denominated in a currency other than the functional currency

of the operation to which they relate.

Exposure to foreign currencies (expressed in Renminbi Yuan)
31 December 2009 30 June 2009

Hong Kong

Dollars

United States

Dollars

Hong Kong

Dollars

United States

Dollars

’000 ’000 ’000 ’000

Trade and other receivables 14,367 182 27,008 3,913

Cash and cash equivalents 248 277,993 1,408 202

Bank loans — — (5,998) —

Trade and other payables — (328) (2,631) —

Amount due to a shareholder (5,943) — (5,509) —

Amount due to a related party — — (20,118)

Overall exposure 8,672 277,847 (5,840) 4,115

	 	 (iv)	 Sensitivity	 analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after tax (and retained profits)

that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the balance sheet

date had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant.

At 31 December 2009 At 30 June 2009

Increase/

(decrease) in

foreign

exchange rate

Increase/

(decrease) in

profit after tax

and retained

profits

Increase/

(decrease) in

foreign

exchange rate

Increase/

(decrease) in

profit after tax

and retained

profits

RMB’000 RMB’000

Hong Kong dollars 5% 369 5% (248)

(5)% (369) (5)% 248

United States dollars 5% 11,809 5% 175

(5)% (11,809) (5)% (175)

INTERIM REPORT 2009/10

CHINA HIGH PRECISION AUTOMATION GROUP LIMITED

50

27 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES (continued)

 (f) Foreign currency risk (continued)

	 	 (iv)	 Sensitivity	 analysis (continued)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the instantaneous effects

on each of the Group entities’ profit after tax and equity measured in the respective functional currencies,

translated into Renminbi Yuan at the exchange rate ruling at the balance sheet date for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-measure